
**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

RAFAELI, L.L.C., and ANDRE OHANESSIAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

OAKLAND COUNTY and
ANDREW MEISNER,

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 156849

Court of Appeals No. 330696

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 15-147429-CZ

Hon. Langford-Morris

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Cal Bar, No. 88561
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
Chapman Univ. Fowler Sch. of Law
1 University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
Phone: (877) 855-3330
Fax: (916) 307-5164
Email: caso@chapman.edu

RONALD W. RYAN
LEWIS, REED & ALLEN, P.C.
136 E. Michigan Ave., Ste. 800
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
Phone: (269)553-1424
Fax: (269) 349-3831
Email: rryan@lewisreedallen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. Individual Rights in Property are the Basis of Liberty 2
 II. The Confiscation of the Equity in the Property in Excess of the
 Tax Debt Constitutes a Taking 6
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 80 S.Ct. 1563, 4 L.Ed.2d 1554 (1960)	5
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442, 116 S.Ct. 994, 134 L.Ed.2d 68 (1996)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216, 123 S.Ct. 1406, 155 L.Ed.2d 376 (2003)	5
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1, 36 S.Ct. 236, 60 L.Ed. 493 (1916)	7
<i>Dobbins' Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395, 24 L. Ed. 637 (1877)	7
<i>Fidlin v. Collison</i> , 9 Mich. App. 157, 156 N.W.2d 53 (1976)	8
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2419, 192 L.Ed.2d 388 (2015)	5, 6
<i>J.W. Goldsmith Jr., Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505, 41 S.Ct. 189, 65 L.Ed. 376 (1921)	7
<i>Joy Mgmt. Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 176 Mich. App. 722, 440 N.W.2d 654 (1989)	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S.Ct. 1406, 186 L.Ed.2d 697 (2013)	6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555, 55 S.Ct. 854, 79 L.Ed. 1593 (1935)	5
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	7
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 114 S.Ct. 492, 126 L.Ed.2d 490 (1993)	2
<i>Van Oster v. Kansas</i> , 272 U.S. 465, 47 S.Ct. 133, 71 L.Ed. 354 (1926)	7
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155, 101 S.Ct. 446, 66 L.Ed.2d 358 (1980)	8, 9

Other Authorities

1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press rev. ed. 1937)	5
Adams, John, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)	5

Adams, Willi Paul, *THE FIRST AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONS: REPUBLICAN IDEOLOGY AND THE MAKING OF THE STATE CONSTITUTIONS IN THE REVOLUTIONARY ERA* (1980) 4

Alexander Hamilton, *The Defense of the Funding System*, in *19 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON* 47 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973) 4

Blackstone, William, *1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND* (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765)..... 2

Editor, *Boston Gazette*, Feb. 22, 1768 2

Ely, James W., Jr., *PROPERTY RIGHTS: THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS* (1997)..... 3, 4

Lee, Arthur, *An Appeal to the Justice and Interests of the People of Great Britain*, in *PRESENT DISPUTE WITH AMERICA* (4th ed. 1775) 3

Locke, John, *TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT* (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1967) (1690)..... 3

Tucker, St. George, *On the Several Forms of Government*, in *VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION AND SELECTED WRITINGS* (Liberty Fund (1999)..... 2

Webster, Noah, *AN EXAMINATION INTO THE LEADING PRINCIPLES OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION* (Oct. 10, 1787)..... 5

Wilson, James, *2 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON* (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007) 5

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art I §21 1

N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 2 4
